P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 38
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 1st Revised Sheet 17
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing Original Sheet 17

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE

38.3 SUPERTRUNK?® (cont'd)
38.3.5 Promotions (cont'd)
E. SuperTrunk Non-Recurring Charge Waiver

1. A promotional period will begin on October 1, 2003 and end on September 30, 2004 for
eligible business customers who order SuperTrunk service and who commit to a 12-, 24-,
36-, 48-, or 60-month service term. This promotion is available to customers who
currently have service with another carrier and who now establish SuperTrunk service
with the Company. Business customers will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges,
Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with the following rate

elements:
Description UsocC
Telephone Service Line Digital Transmission Loop DLS
Arrangement SuperTrunk Port N2Y1X

2. To be eligible for this promotion, the business customer must not currently have any past
due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the
customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment
arrangements for collection of past due amounts. Termination liability charges as
specified in this Tariff Section will apply in the event of early termination of contract.

3. This offer cannot be combined with any other non-recurring and/or conversion charge
credits or waiver offers.

4. Service must be installed on or before November 30, 2004.

Issued: January 30, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President — Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED
May 1, 2014
Missouri Public

Service Commission
11-2014-0220

(CT)



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this Genera Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 38
except for the purpose Original Sheet 17

of canceling this tariff.

DIGITAL LOOP SERVICE
38.3 SUPERTRUNK (cont'd)

38.3.5 Promotions (cont'd)
E. SuperTrunk Non-Recurring Charge Waiver

1. A promotiona period will begin on October 1, 2003 and end on September 30, 2004 for
eligible business customers who order SuperTrunk service and who commit to a 12-, 24-,
36-, 48-, or 60-month service term. This promotion is available to customers who currently
have service with another carrier and who now establish SuperTrunk Service with the
Company. Business customers will receive awaiver of dl Installation Charges, Service
Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with the following rate elements:

Description USsoC
Telephone Service Line Digital Transmission Loop Arrangement DLS
SuperTrunk Port N2Y 1X

2.  Tobedigiblefor this promotion, the business customer must not currently have any past due
bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer
and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection
of past due amounts. Termination liability charges as specified in this Tariff Section will
apply in the event of early termination of contract.

3. Thisoffer cannat be combined with any other non-recurring and/or conversion charge credits
or waiver offers.

4. Service must be installed on or before November 30, 2004.

Issued: August 29, 2003 Effective: October 1, 2003
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

March 1, 2007



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

CALL CONTROL OPTIONS

General Exchange Tariff
Section 39

4th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 1
and

2nd Revised Sheet 2
2nd Revised Sheet 3

3rd Revised Sheet 4

1st Revised Sheet 4.01
1st Revised Sheet 5
Original Sheet 6

and

Supplemental Schedule
1st Revised Sheet 1

The Call Control Options, Section 39 of the General Exchange Tariff, P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35, has been
withdrawn, in its entirety, and the contents completely removed. This section has been replaced, by

Section 47 of this Tariff.

Issued: August 01, 1994

Effective: October 18, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Executive Director-External Affairs

CANCELLED
May 1, 2014
Missouri Public
Service Commission
1-2014-0220

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri






P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued : Section 39
except for the purpose ’ 2nd Revised Sheer 1
. of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1
CALL CONTROL OPTIONS - WECEIVED
9 39.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS JUN 51992

A. Call Control Options are a group of features individually descf%%ed;@ﬂdﬁ%
Section 39, Paragraph 39.2, which allow customers to mahﬁﬁéftheﬁcallq:gpnr
their Exchange Access Line(s) Call Control Option features are functiona
only when the calling party’s telephone number can be forwarded from the
central office originating the call to the terminating central office
serving the called party, or when both the calling party and the called

‘ ' party are served from the same central office.

1!0&!0"&

B. Call Control Options are available to single line, residence and business
customers, excluding some multiline hunting arrangements, where technology
and facilitieg (such as central office capacity) are available.

Call Control Cptions are not available to customers having party line,
Public, Semi-Public, Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Service, Mobile, Remote

(CP) Switching System, WATS, Centrex, PLEXAR™ telephone services and trunk
facilities associated with Direct Inwvard Dialing.

C. A monghly rate applies to all Call Control Cption features except for CALL

TRACE CALL TRACE is billed on a "per successful activation" basis and
may be purchased by itself or in conjunction with other Call Control Qption
. features.

D. Service charges as found in Paragraph 39.3.2 and 39.3.3 followving, are
applicable.

E. In addition to the provisions of the General Exchange Tariff, Section 17,

Sheet 20, Paragraph 17.8, the Telephone Company shall not be liable for any
loss or damages arising out of error, interruptions, defects, failure or
malfunctions of Call Control Options or equipment. Damages arising out of
such interruptions, defects, failures, or malfunctions of the services
after the Telephone Company has been notified, and has had a reasonable
time for repair, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the

.‘ . charges made for the service affectgd for the period following notice from

the customer until service is restored. W

is [Vd s m\'ﬂ\ﬁs\on s
~"l’ Fn;g;:‘%ﬁgggégsggfﬂﬂﬁ F%iméii}

egistered Trademark of Southvestern Bell Telephone Company Jut 131992
Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

. Tssued: JUN 1 1 992 Effective: JUL 1 8 0@

By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-Bxternal Affairs
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

S







P.S5.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this . General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 39

except for the purpose Pﬁ§§3E§?VQEth 1

of canceling this tariff.
(NR) CALL CONTROL OPTIONS MAY 19 1983

39.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS MISSOURI

Tvice Commnssuon
A. Call Control Options are a group of features individu&i? (hggiryged under

Section 39, Paragraph 39.2, which allow customers to manage the calls on
their Exchange Access Line(s). Call Control Option features are functional
only when both the call-originating customer and the call-terminating
customer are served from the same central office.

B. Call Control Options are available to single line, residence and business
customers, excluding some multiline hunting arrangements, where technology
and facilities (su;h'as central office capacity) are available,

Call Control Options are not available to-.customers having party line,
Public, Semi-Public, Customer-Owned Pay_Telephone Service, Mobile, Remote
Switching System, WATS, Centrex, PLEXAR™ telephone services, PBX trunk
facilitieg, and trunk facilities associated with Direct Inward Dialing.

c. a mongnly rate applies to all Call Control Option features except for CALL
TRACE CALL TRACE is billed on a "per successful activation”" basis.

D. Service charges as found in Paragraph 39.3.2 and 39.3.3 following, are
applicable.

E. In addition to the provisions of the General Exchange Tariff, Section 17,
Sheet 20, Paragraph 17.8, the Telephone Company shall not be liable for any
loss or damages arising out of error, interruptions, defects, failure or
malfunctions of Call Control Options or equipment. Damages arising out of
such interruptions, defects, failures, or malfunctions of the services
after the Telephone Company has been notified, and has had a reasonable
time for repair, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the
charges made for the service affected for the period following notice from
the customer until service is restored.

c;F\rQ(:€ELJ.EEE>

-~ mi‘s‘S\On
N erv‘ce (.JOY‘T~t
public S M SGOUR

SﬁRegistered Trademark of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
Service Mark of Southwestern Bell Telephonhe Company

.....JdUL 2 0 1989
MBY 19 1983 EEfective: g ——

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Issued:

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company JUL 20 1989
St. Louis, Missouri B8 -2 5 7@ s%
Public Service Commi ior-






























P.S5.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this : General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 39
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 4
. of canceling this tariff. Replacing lstl_revised Sheet 4

CALL CCONTROL OPTIONS

APR 17 1892
. 39.3 FLEXIBLE PRICING

M. PUELIC SZNVICE Chinna.
39.3.1 The Telephone Company may offer special incentives (e.g., additional
features discounted during a specified period; waiving, in full or in

part, the Service and Equipment Charge, etc.) during promotional
periods.

39.3.2 The rates and charges apply in addition to the established rates and

. charges for the services with vhich these features are assom‘ﬁed.

A. Monthly Subs‘cription, per line.

Call Control Options Primary Feature Charge USQC (NSP) ('T 01 \9931¢_—

%TW .
Residence wice ness
Residence Service and suﬁuh‘l'i MiS ce and

Monthly Equipment Monthly Equipment
Features : Rate Charge(1) Rate Charge(1)
One Feature, per line
CALL BLOCKER (NSY) $2.00(CR) $7.75 $4.00 $14.50
CALL RETURN (NSS) 3.50 7.75 4.00 14.50
PRIORITY CALL (NSK) 2.00 7.75 4.00 14.50
CALL CUE (NSQ) 2.00 7.75 4.00 14.50
(CT) CALL RETURN, CALL CUB 4,55 ) 7.75 6.00 14.50
CALL RETURN, PRIORITY CALL 4.55 7.75 6.00 14.50
(CT) CALL RETURN, CALL BLOCKER 4,55(CR) 7.75 6.00 14.50
(AT CALL RETURN, CALL TRACE 3.50(NR) 7.75(NR) 4,00(NR) 14.50(NR)
CALL CUE, PRIORITY CALL 2.10 7.75 6.00 14.50
CALL CUE, CALL BLOCKER 2,10 7.75 6.00 14.50
CALL CUE, CALL TRACE 2.00 7.75 4.00 14,50
PRIORITY CALL, CALL BLOCKXER 2.10 7.75 6.00 14.50
. PRIORITY CALL, CALL TRACE 2.00 7.75 4.00 14.50
(AT) CALL BLOCKER, CALL TRACE 2,00(NR) 7.75(NR) 4.00(NR) 14.50(NR)

(1) The Service and Equipment Charge is not applicable if ordered at the same
time as Custom Calling Scrvices.

. Issued: APR 3O 1932 Bffective: JUM 01 1982
_ FILED
By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company JUN.1 1992

St. Louis, Missouri > it )
2ublic Service Commiss!















P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

General Exchange Tariff
Section 39
lst Revised Sheet 5

Replacing Original Sheet 5
‘ CALL CONTROL OPTIONS RECE|VED
JUN 28 1991
- 39.3 RATES-(Continued)
‘. MISSOURI

B. Feature, Per Line, Per Use

Public Service Commission

Residence Business
Service and Seryice and Service
Per Equipment Equipment Establishment
Features Activation Charge(1) Charge(1l) Charge
. CALL TRACE (NST)  $8.00(CR) $7.75 $14.50 $2.00
(RT)
(RT)
CANCELLED
QCT 181934

A

(1) The Service and Equipment Charge is not applicable if ordered at the same
time as Custom Calling Services.
(RT) FILED
® SEP4 199
(*D) Public Service Commission
. Issued: Effective:

JUL 0 1 1991

SEP 4 1999

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 39
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5
of canceling this tariff.
(NR) CALL CONTROL OPTIONS RECEIVED
B. Feature, Per Line, Per Use
’ ’ MISSOURI
Residence Busimegplic Service Commissior
Service and Service and Service
Per Equipment Equipment Establishment
Features , Activation Charge(1) Charge(1l) Charge
CALL TRACE (NST) _ .
Initial (2) $8.00 $7.75 $14.50 $2.00
Subsequent (3) :-$2.00 -~ ——— -—
CANCELLED
SEP 4 1991

bl
By lab R.S. &
Public Service Commission
MiISSOURI

(1) The Service and Equipment Charge is not applicable if ordered at the same
time as Custom Calling Services.

(2) This charge applies to the first time the service is activated within a
billing period.

(3) This charge applies to all activations, subsequent to the initial activation,
that are within the same billing pericd as the initial activation.

Issued: MAY |y 1989 Effective:JUL 2 0 1989

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division JUL 20 1989
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company 8 g -9 5 6
St. Louis, Missouri g - . .
ublic Service Commissior



P.8.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 39
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6

of canceling this tariff.

RECEIVED
JAN 25 1984

. . . . MISSOURI
C. The Telephone Company may, during certain promotionalPgegiso
discount the Service & Equipment Charge ard/or monthly rates as pro-
vided for in Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff.

CALL CONTRCL OPTIONS

39.3 RATES- (Continued)

Beginning on March 1, 1994, and ending on April 30, 1994, the Telephone
Company will conduct a statewide promotion that will waive the Service
and Equipment charges associated with Call Control Options for
residence customers.

CANCELLED

ocT 181994
S,
BY,i-—f—(ms’sion

. ice
Public S%\\{ESOUR‘

FILED

MAR 1 1994

MISSO:
Public Service (l:j(?rrl]misslon

ssued: ective:
g JAN 2 g 199, RS MAR 01 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Divigion Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri

mission



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 40
Southwestern Bell Telephone 3rd Revised Sheet 1
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1
SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®V
40.1 GENERAL
SimpleLink Enhanced is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for SBC Missouri
business customers which is available in all rate groups except Rate Group A. Customers
subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced receive monthly discounts on selected services based on
the customer's Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC). SimpleLink Enhanced also
provides an optional access line with Caller ID bundle at a flat rate.
40.2 DEFINITIONS
40.2.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC)
The minimum monthly revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, per month,
based on their selected term in order to receive the volume discount.
40.2.2 Contributory Services
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customer's selected
MMRC.
40.2.3 Eligible Services
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MMRC.
40.2.4 Maximum Monthly Allowable Discount
The maximum monthly allowable discount that the customer can receive in a given month
based on their selected MMRC.
40.3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS
40.3.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment
MMRC revenue is the sum total of the customer's monthly billed charges, for services
specified in the Company’s SimpleLink Enhanced tariff, for all eligible business accounts
located in the state, before discounts are applied.
Services contributing towards the MMRC include all SBC Missouri regulated services except
stand alone Business Flat Rate 1-Party access lines and Business Multiline) service (See
Section 40.3.2 for bundle options).
The SimpleLink Enhanced Plan is obsolete for business customers, except for existing installations (AT)
at existing locations for existing business customers for the remainder of their term who subscribed
to the plan prior to July 15, 2010. (AT)
Issued: July 14, 2010 Effective: July 15, 2010
By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri FILED
May 1, 2014 Missouri Public

Mi_ssouri Put_)lic_ Service Commission
Service Commission JI-2011-0026

T11-2014-0220N



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff

tariff will be issued Section 40

except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 1

of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1
(CT) SIMPLELINK ENHANCED

(CT) 40.1 GENERAL

SimpleLink Enhanced is an optional access and usage volume discount plan for SBC Missouri
business customers which is available in all rate groups except Rate Group A. Customers
subscribing to SimpleLink Enhanced receive monthly discounts on selected services based on the
customer's Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC). SimpleLink Enhanced also
provides an optional access line with Caller ID bundle at a flat rate.

(CT) 40.2 DEFINITIONS

40.2.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (MMRC)
(AT) The minimum monthly revenue commitment that the customer must commit to, per month,
based on their selected term in order to receive the volume discount.

40.2.2 Contributory Services
Those services whose revenue is counted towards achievement of the customer's selected
MMRC.

40.2.3 Eligible Services
Those services that are eligible for discounts based on achievement of a specified MMRC.

40.2.4 Maximum Monthly Allowable Discount
The maximum monthly allowable discount that the customer can receive in a given month
based on their selected MMRC.

40.3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS
40.3.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment

MMRC revenue is the sum total of the customer's monthly billed charges, for services
specified in the Company’s SimpleLink Enhanced tariff, for all eligible business accounts
located in the state, before discounts are applied.

Services contributing towards the MMRC include all SBC Missouri regulated services except
stand alone Business Flat Rate 1-Party access lines and Business Multiline) service (See
(AT) Section 40.3.2 for bundle options).

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri
July 15, 2010
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JI-2011-0026









P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff

tariff will be issued Section 40

except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 2

of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 2
(CT) SIMPLELINK ENHANCED

(AT) 40.3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d)
40.3.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (cont’d)

SimpleLink Enhanced service is available with one-year, two-year or three-year term plans.
The one-year term also has a one-year renewable option. If the customer selects the one-year
renewable option, the plan will automatically renew for a subsequent one-year term unless the
customer advises SBC Missouri prior to the expiration of the term that it does not wish to
renew. A maximum of two one-year renewal terms are available after the first one-year term.
The customer will be sent written notification of the term selected and subsequent notifications
regarding renewal options prior to the expiration of each one-year term. Additionally, three
MMRC levels will be available for customers to choose from: $45.00, $85.00, and $200.00.
Customers subscribing to a two- or three-year SimpleLink Enhanced term plan will be
required to sign a written order confirmation form, in order to qualify for the applicable plan
discounts.

SimpleLink Enhanced customers who fail to meet their selected MMRC will be billed the
difference between the selected MMRC and the monthly revenue billed.

The following eligible services will receive a discount using the Price schedule listed below in

40.4A:

SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundle Priority Call*

Business Trunks (Analog PBX) Privacy Manager*

Remote Access to Call Forwarding* Selective Call Forwarding*
Call Forwarding Busy Line No Answer* Speed Dialing 30*

Call Forwarding* Speed Dialing 8*

3-way Calling* Personal Ring*

Auto Redial* Simultaneous Call Forwarding*
Call Waiting*

Call Return*

Call Blocking*

Anonymous Call Rejection*
Call Forward Don’t Answer*
Call Forward Busy Line*

Call Transfer Disconnect*

Call Waiting ID*

Caller ID Name*

Caller ID Number*

(AT) Caller ID Name and Number*#

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri F’LED

July 15, 2010

Missouri Public Mo Psc
Service Commission

JI-2011-0026
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P.5.C. Mo.-Ng. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purposes _ Orxgznal Shegt ‘
. of canceling this tariff RLO ek “p =0
PERSONALIZED RING OCT 11 1930
. 40.1 GENERAL REGULATIONS (Continued) K TR

H. If a customer requests a change in the listings for telephditecnlmbegsl e missier
associated with Personalized Ring Service, the Directory Listings Service
Connection Charge specified in the Directory Services section of this tvariff
is applicable.

I. Personalized Ring customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding can choose one
of two forwarding arrangements. The first arrangement forwards the
. Personalized Ring number(s) along with the Primary number when it is
forwarded. The second arrangement provides no forwarding of the
Personalized Ring number{s). A forvarding arrangement must be selected at
the time Personalized Ring is ordered. If a customer later requests a change
in forwarding, the Personalized Ring Service Connection Charge will apply.

J. If a customer requests a number change for a Personalized Ring number, the
Perscnalized Ring Service Connection Charge applies. If a customer requests
a number change for the Primary number, the Service and Equipment Charge
specified in the Lgecal Exchange Tariff is applicable.

. ‘

%
\.N
3\3\\
t]/ cnuﬁ“on

o) TSR
. ?“g(\é “\SB ()
.‘ Issued: 0CT 1 2 W90 Effective: NQV 1 2 1990 FILED

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division NOV 121390

Southwestern Bell Telephone Compan . . .
St. Louis, Hisgouri pany Public Service Commission




(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 3
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 3

SIMPLELINK ENHANCEDM

40.3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d)

40.3.1 Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment (cont’d)

Nonrecurring charges for the above services are not eligible for discounts or waivers unless
specifically stated in the SimpleLink Enhanced tariff.

* An additional 30% discount will be applied to the Company calling features as indicated
above and will apply in addition to Total Volume Discount percentage listed in 40.4.A.

# Caller ID Name and Number will not receive the additional 30% discount when part of the
Simple Link Enhanced Access Line Bundle package.

Local and state additional charges, taxes, the End User Common Line Charge and
nonrecurring charges are not discount eligible.

An eligible SimpleLink Enhanced customer may include up to, but not exceed, ten of its
accounts under one SimpleLink Enhanced agreement. A customer may have only one
SimpleLink Enhanced agreement in SBC Missouri’s service area.

A SimpleLink Enhanced plan is not transferable to, or may not be assumed by, a customer or
customers other than the customer of record without prior written consent of the Company.

The customer's term commences the day after the service is activated by the Company. The
date activated shall be the date the order installing the plan is completed in the Company’s
billing system.

Any account with an existing product agreement for a service which is included as a
SimpleLink Enhanced eligible service, or on an optional calling plan (including but not limited
to, The WORKS, BizSaver, Business Access Line Term Pricing, Custom BizSaver, Feature
Select or CompleteLink) may not be included in a new SimpleLink Enhanced agreement.

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri F’ED

CANCELLED

July 15, 2010

Missouri Public Mo Psc
Service Commission

JI-2011-0026


schwam


No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purposes
of canceling this tariff

40.2 RATES

PoSch HO-—NO. 35

PERSONALIZED RING

General Exchange Tariff
Section 40
Original Sheet 3

RECEIVED
OCT 11 1990

- g sn
= .
D'}:‘C.-:._ \J!.J- 1!

40.2.1 The Telephone Company may, during certain promoti¥nalicperioeds; (vaive:ogicr
discount the Service & Equipment Charge and/or monthly rates as
provided for in Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff.

40.2.2 The following rates and charges apply in addition to the established
rates and charges for the services with which these features are

associated:

One Personalized Ring
Number

Two Personalized Ring
Numbers
Personalized Ring 1
Personalized Ring 2

Residence

Service and
Monthly Equipment

Business

Service and
Monthly Equipment

UsQC Rate Charge(l) Rate Charge(1)
DRS $4.00 $§7.75 $6.00 $14.50
DRS1X 4.00 7.75 6.00 14.50
DRS2X 2.00 7.75(2) 2.00 14.50(2)
CN\&CE\XE“
09
J\J\*\ 142
m;maﬁlon

By Sriuite b
oyl gsou

(1) The Service and Equipment Charge is not applicable if ordered at the same
time as Custom Calling Services, Call Control Options or ComCall.

(2) Only one Service Connection Charge applies when more than one Personalized

Ring Number is ordered or changed simultaneously.

Issued: OC7 1 2 1990

Effective:

FiLED
NOV 121990

NOV 1 2 1880

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company Public Service Commission

St.

Louis, Missouri




(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose 3rd Revised Sheet 4
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 4

SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®
40.3 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont’d)
40.3.2 SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundles

SimpleLink Enhanced customers are eligible to subscribe to an Access Line Bundle that
consists of a business access line and Caller ID Name and Number at a flat rate as described in
this tariff. Customers must subscribe to a minimum of two bundles to receive the SimpleLink
Enhanced Access Line Bundle flat rate.

The SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundle is eligible for the SimpleLink Enhanced
discounts outlined in this tariff.

The SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundle flat rate is available for the duration of the
SimpleLink Enhanced term plan selected by the customer. At the end of the SimpleLink
Enhanced term plan, the customer will be billed for the components that make up the bundle at
their individual month to month tariff rates unless the customer renews their SimpleLink
Enhanced term agreement.

Standard service and equipment and/or installation charges apply to install Simple Link
Enhanced Access Line bundles.

SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundled Options consist of the following:

SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundle 1

Business Flat Rate 1-Party Access Line
Calling Number
Calling Name

SimpleLink Enhanced Access Line Bundle 2

Business Multiline
Calling Number
Calling Name

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri
July 15, 2010
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JI-2011-0026
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P.5.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

General Exchange Tariff
Section 40

2nd Reviged Sheet 4

Replacing 1lst Revised Sheet 4

RECEIVED

PERSONALIZED RING ™

A
c
40.2 RATES- (Continued) JAN 2Lr19°4
40.2.3 The Telephone Company may, during certain promotiorquﬁérégg’%:so g‘e or
discount the Service & Equipment Charge and/or monthly Ya mission
vided for in Section 17 of the General Exchange Tariff.
Beginning on March 1, 1994, and ending on April 30, 1994, the Telephone
Company will conduct a statewide promotion that will waive the Service
and Equipment charges associated with Personalized Ring for
residence customers.
JUN 1 4 2003
piie ﬁ(\g‘ Gomrmssion
PubliE bR} i850URI
MAR 1 1994
__MISSOURI
Public Service Commission
Issued: Effective: o
JAN 2 8 195 MAR 0 1 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri




P.5.C. Mo.-No. 33

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

General Exchange Tariff

Section 40

1st Revised Sheet 4

Replacing Original Sheet 4
and

Replacing Original Sheet 5

‘

(MT)

RECEIVED
AUG 14 1981

MISSOURI o
. Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

MAR 1 1934 _
& Sl M

_...———'——-"_-—'—‘—'_-.
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI
(MT)
. Issued: AUG 1 9 1991 Effective: SEP 1 8 199§
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division FILED
Southwvestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri SEP 18 1991

Public Service Commission







P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose Original Sheet 5

of canceling this tariff.
SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®
40.4 PRICES
A. MMRC Discount

MMRC Discount % on Eligible Service

Monthly Maximum Monthly
Description Minimum 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years  Allowable Discount
Discount for all $45.00 7% 8% 9% $85.00
Eligible SimpleLink 85.00 8% 9% 10% 85.00
Enhanced Customers 200.00 9% 10% 11% 85.00

A customer’s MMRC volume discount may not exceed the above maximums per plan, per month.
The percentage discounts, specified above, are subject to these maximum discount amounts.

B. SimpleLink Enhanced Business Access Line Bundle Rates:

Description Rate
SimpleLink Enhanced Access Flat Rate 1-Party — Bundle 1 $32.00
SimpleLink Enhanced Access Multiline — Bundle 2 32.00

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
CANCELLED Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri

July 15, 2010 St. Louis, Missouri F’LED

Missouri Public

Service Commission Mo Psc

JI-2011-0026


schwam


P.5.C. Mo.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purposes . Original Sheet S

of canceling this tariff

RECGEIVED
0CT 111990

MBSO

41.2.1 The Telephone Company may, during certain ptler Pti’é%{ai“'ge(ffgggfssmf
vaive or discount the Service & Equipment Charge and/or monthly
rates as provided for in Section 17 of the General Exchange

Tariff.

COMCALL

41.2 RATES

41.2.2 The following rates and charges apply in addition to the
established rates and charges for the services with which these
features are associated.

Residence Business
Service and Service and
Monthly Equipment Monthly Equipment
usoc Rate Charge(l) Rate Charge(1)
ComCall EIN $2.00 $7.75 $2.50 $14.50
CANCELLED
SEP 15 1991

Bv_j_@tﬁ_‘-/

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

(1) The Service and Equipment Charge is not applicable if ordered at the same
time as Custom Calling Services, Call Control Options or Personalized

Ring.
Issued: QCT 1 2 1330 Effective:r NQY 1 YARER Y
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division FQLE@
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company NOV 1214990

St. Louis, Missouri

Public Service an;?mm

Lt



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 40
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 3rd Revised Sheet 6
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 6

SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®M

40.4 PRICES (cont'd)
C. Win/Winback MMRC Credit and Waivers

Customers coming from other carriers who subscribe to SimpleLink Enhanced are eligible for

nonrecurring charge waivers and credits during their term based on the MMRC and the term

selected. Standard service, equipment and installation nonrecurring charges for lines/trunks and

features are waived at the time of subscription. (RT)
(RT)

Credits are based on the following schedule:

Term selected with $45.00 MMRC:

Payment Schedule

Month 4 Month 16 Month 28
One-Year Term $45.00 X X
Two-Year Term 45.00 $45.00 X
Three-Year Term 45.00 45.00 $ 45.00
Term selected with $85.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 85.00 X X
Two-Year Term 85.00 85.00 X
Three-Year Term 85.00 85.00 85.00
Term selected with $200.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 200.00 X X
Two-Year Term 200.00 200.00 X
Three-Year Term 200.00 200.00 200.00
Issued: November 30, 2006 Effective: December 30, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President — Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri

July 15, 2010
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JI-2011-0026



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 40
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 2nd Revised Sheet 6
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 6

SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®M

40.4 Prices (cont'd)

C. Win/Winback MMRC Credit and Waivers

Customers coming from other carriers who subscribe to SimpleLink Enhanced are eligible for
nonrecurring charge waivers and credits during their term based on the MMRC and the term

selected. Standard service, equipment and installation nonrecurring charges for lines/trunks and
features are waived at the time of subscription. The credit(s) equal to one month of MMRC per (CT)
year are not available to customers coming from an affiliate of the Company. (CT)

Credits are based on the following schedule:

Term selected with $45.00 MMRC:

Payment Schedule

Month 4 Month 16 Month 28
One-Year Term $45.00 X X
Two-Year Term 45.00 $45.00 X
Three-Year Term 45.00 45.00 $ 45.00
Term selected with $85.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 85.00 X X
Two-Year Term 85.00 85.00 X
Three-Year Term 85.00 85.00 85.00
Term selected with $200.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 200.00 X X
Two-Year Term 200.00 200.00 X
Three-Year Term 200.00 200.00 200.00
Issued: September 21, 2006 Effective: October 21, 2006

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President — Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

December 30, 2006



(AT)
(AT)

October 21, 2006

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 6
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 6

SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®
40.4 PRICES (cont’d)
C. Win/Winback MMRC Credit and Waivers
Customers coming from other carriers who subscribe to SimpleLink Enhanced are eligible for
nonrecurring charge waivers and credits during their term based on the MMRC and the term
selected. Standard service, equipment and installation nonrecurring charges for lines/trunks and
features are waived at the time of subscription. These credits and waivers are not available to
customers coming from an affiliate of the Company.

Credits are based on the following schedule:

Term selected with $45.00 MMRC:

Payment Schedule

Month 4 Month 16 Month 28
One-Year Term $ 45.00 X X
Two-Year Term 45.00 $ 45.00 X
Three-Year Term 45.00 45.00 $45.00
Term selected with $85.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 85.00 X X
Two-Year Term 85.00 85.00 X
Three-Year Term 85.00 85.00 85.00
Term selected with $200.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 200.00 X X
Two-Year Term 200.00 200.00 X
Three-Year Term 200.00 200.00 200.00
Issued: December 2, 2005 Effective: January 1, 2006

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



January 1, 2006

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose Original Sheet 6

of canceling this tariff.
SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®
40.4 PRICES (cont’d)
C. Win/Winback MMRC Credit and Waivers

Customers coming from other carriers who subscribe to SimpleLink Enhanced are eligible for
nonrecurring charge waivers and credits during their term based on the MMRC and the term
selected. Standard service, equipment and installation nonrecurring charges for lines/trunks and
features are waived at the time of subscription.

Credits are based on the following schedule:

Term selected with $45.00 MMRC:

Payment Schedule

Month 4 Month 16 Month 28
One-Year Term $45.00 X X
Two-Year Term 45.00 $45.00 X
Three-Year Term 45.00 45.00 $45.00
Term selected with $85.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 85.00 X X
Two-Year Term 85.00 85.00 X
Three-Year Term 85.00 85.00 85.00
Term selected with $200.00 MMRC:
One-Year Term 200.00 X X
Two-Year Term 200.00 200.00 X
Three-Year Term 200.00 200.00 200.00
Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 40
except for the purpose Original Sheet 7

of canceling this tariff.
SIMPLELINK ENHANCED®
404 PRICES (cont’d)
D. Other Applicable Charges and Payments

Unique Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to
SimpleLink Enhanced, but service connection charges shall apply to new or additional services.

E. Early Termination Charges

Customers terminating a SimpleLink Enhanced plan prior to the expiration of the term period are
subject to early termination charges.

Early termination charges are equal to 50% of the Minimum Monthly Revenue Commitment
(MMRC) multiplied by the number of months remaining in the customer’s term period. If a
customer's partial monthly revenue is less than the MMRC, the customer is liable for 50% of the
difference between the MMRC and the actual billed revenue. The early termination charge will
be billed in a lump sum to customer's designated main billing telephone number.

Early termination liability charges are not applicable if during the SimpleLink Enhanced term
period the customer converts to another Company access or usage plan with a term equal to or
greater than the existing SimpleLink Enhanced plan, and a revenue commitment equal to or
greater than the SimpleLink Enhanced MMRC.

F. Service Guarantee

Within 90 days of subscribing to a SimpleLink Enhanced two-year or three-year term plan,
customers may cancel this service without incurring the termination liability charges specified in
this tariff. This guarantee does not apply to customers who terminate or convert to another
Company toll, access and/or usage commitment product for the purpose of subscribing to
SimpleLink Enhanced.

Issued: May 13, 2005 Effective: June 14, 2005

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri
CANCELLED St. Louis, Missouri
July 15, 2010
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JI-2011-0026









PoSnCu "00‘“0. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 42
xcept for the purpose Exchange Interconnection Service
@ ot canceling this tariff. RO \$EE 2
EXCHANGE INTERCONNECTION SERVICE JUN l 4 199]
42.3 EXPLANATION OF TERMS-(Continued
® ‘ ) MISSOURI

42.3.6 Enhanced Service - Services offered over Telephou RiifnRaryice Commission
transmission facilities which employ computer processing applications
that act on the format, content, code, protocol or similar aspects of
the patron’s transmitted information; provide the patron additional,
different or restructured information or involve patron interaction
with stored information; 1.e., use of computer processing applications
for:

® N

B. Provision of additional information, or

Change in fbrmat of patron information and delivery of information
in the changed format,

C. Patron interaction with stored information.

42.3.7 Features/Functions - The interface/interconnect between the Access
Link and the Telephone Company exchange network.

42.3.8 Local Serving Arrangement (LSA) - This is the basic arrangement which
provides the customer access to the Telephone Company Exchange

. netvork.

42.3.9 Optional Service Feature (OSF) - Basic options assoclated with an LSA.

42.3.10 Originating - Calls incoming to the customer from the Telephone
Company exchange network.

42,3.11 Patron - A& user of the enhanced services being offered by the
customer.

42.3.12 Terminating - Calls outgoing from the customer to the Telephone
Company exchange network,

. 42.3.13 Transport - Switched call processing and delivery.
CANCELLED
APR 20 1392 &
. BY gajfézasl oy
. Public Service Commigsion

MISSOLIR,

Issued: JUN 1 4 1991 " Effective: W’- 25 -

. By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division FILED
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louils, Missouri

JUL 22 139]

Public Service Commission













(AT)

(AT)

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 35

No Supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 42
except for the purpose Original Sheet 8.01

of canceling this tariff.

EXCHANGE INTERCONNECTION SERVICE

42.8 RATESAND CHARGES (cont'd)

42.8.3 Optional Service Features

2.

A.

Network Subscriber Information Interface (NSII)

Where available, NSII provides originating call information and the capability to activate and
deactivate an intermittent dial tone or avisible light signal (Message Waiting Indication) on
patrons' linesin multiple offices (3) throughout the LATA, subject to capacity limitations of
the voice messaging platform, the NSII link, and the Local Serving Arrangement. It allows
the customer (V oice Messaging Service Provider) to perform these functionsin multiple
offices through a connection to a single Message Node office. The customer may request a
specific central office to service as the Message Node office, but SWBT retains final
authority in choosing the Message Node office for each NSII arrangement. The delivery of
Originating Call Information isincluded in the monthly rate for this feature.

A Local Serving Arrangement is required in conjunction with NSII. A Local Serving
Arrangement can not be used in conjunction with both NSII and Subscriber Information
Interface. If both of these Optional Service Features are used by a customer in the same
location, separate Local Serving Arrangements are required and will be distinguished from
one another by the use of different USOC codes.

(3) Originating Call Information and M essage Waiting Indication activation/deactivation capabilities
are limited to V oice Messaging Service Providers patrons whose local exchange telephone service
is served by equipped switching systems within the Message Node Service Area.

Issued: October 4, 2002 Effective: November 5, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri






(AT)

P.S.C., Ho.-No. 35

No supplement to this General Exchange Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 43
except for the purpose lst Revised Sheet 1

of canceling this tariff.

Replacing Origi WEl
CALLER ID SERVICE g E‘f E VED

43.1 GENERAL : MAY 13 1024

43.1.1

43.1.2

43.1.4

43.1.4

Caller ID Service provides for the transmission of Calling masgoum

Number (CPN) to the customer’s access line(s). WhefPUlHic cbomm,ss]o“
line is on-hook, the CPN is transmitted to the line during the silent
interval between the first and second ring. Caller ID customers must
provide and connec. their own compatible customer premises equipment

(CPE) to process the CPN transmission.

The Southwestern Bell Telephone calling party may prevent the
delivery of CPN to the called party by dialing an access code (*67 on
their Touch-Tone pad or 1167 from a rotary telephone) immediately
prior to placing a call. The access code will activate per call

1 s : : X .
blocking, which is available at no charge GEllfﬁ)
If the calling party activates blocking, the CPN will not E\
transmitted across the line. Instead, Caller ID customers will A
receive an anonymous indicator. This anonymous indicator 3 gg

the Caller ID customer that the calling party has elected‘y;lgiaf S l

the delivery of the telephone number. “Y““g§0“

: . , Tyice R\

Line blocking for the delivery of the calling number tﬁﬁé§i~ O\
upon request, at no charge, to the following ent1t1es and thelr
employees/volunteers, for lines over which the official business of

the agency is conducted including those at the residences of
employees/volunteers, where an executive office of the agency

registers wvith Southwestern Bell Telephone a need for blocking:

(a) private, nonprofit, tax-exempt, domestic violence intervention
agencies and (b) federal, state and local law enforcement agencies.

The calling number will not be transmitted from a line equipped with
this capability.

The blocking of the CPN will not be provided on calls originating
from Public, Semi-Public and Customer-Owned Pay Telephone Services.

Caller ID Service will be provided in connection with individual
and multiline residence and business lines, where facilities permit.
Party line, PBX trunk, Centrex, Plexar, Public and Semi-Public
Telephone Services are excluded from subscribing to this tariff
offering. (1)

customer to order the service. Where Caller ID Service is
any calling party, whether they subscribe to Caller ID Ser
has per call blocking capability.

Caller ID Service is offered on a subscription basis which !aigzgii

(AT) (1) Refer to the appropriate tariff section for rates and prov1s1on1ng of Clqg
ID Service for Plexar Service.

(AT)

MISSOURI

Dyl O

ISSUed: MAY 1 7 nglf Effective: _ T uuuudﬁ'ﬁfﬂﬁ'ﬁﬁmmissmﬂ

JUN 1 6 1994
By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35

No'supplement to this - General Exchange Tariff€

tariff will be issued Section 43
except for the purpose Original Sheet 1
of canceling this tariff.

CALLER ID SERVICE RE@E%@ED
43.1 GENERAL . APR - 619933

43.1.1 Caller ID Service provides for the transmission of Callingﬁggggﬁﬁwaﬁ
Number (CPN) to the customer’s access line(s). When tgeé§§ﬁtégggf .
line {s on-hook, the CPN is transmitted to the lin AL TARSthe Se 4 Ten thissION
interval batveen the first and second ring. Caller ID customers must
provide and connect their ovn compatible customer premises equipment
(CPE) to process the CPN transmission.

43.1.2 The Southwestern Bell Telephone calling party may prevent the
delivery of CPN to the called party by dialing an access code (*67 on
their Touch-Tone pad or 1167 from a rotary telephone) immediately
prior to placing a call. The access code vill activate per call
blocking, wvhich is available at no charge.

If the calling party activates blocking, the CPN will not be
transmitted across the line. Instead, Caller ID customers will
receive an anonymous indicator. This anonymous indicator notifies
the Caller 1D customer that the calling party has elected to block
the delivery of the telephone number.

Line blocking for the delivery of the calling number is available
upon request, at no charge, to the following entities and their
employeas/volunteers, for lines over which the official business of
the agency is conducted including thoae at the residences of
employees/volunteers, vhere an executive office of the agency
registers vith Southvestern Bell Telephone a need for blocking:

‘ (a) private, nonprofit, tax-exeampt, domestic violence intervention

agencies and (b) federal, state and local law enforcement agencies.
The calling number will not be transmitted from a line equipped with
this capability.

The blocking of the CPN vill not be provided on calls originating
from Public, Semi-Public and Customer-Owvned Pay Telephone Services.

43.1.4 Caller ID Service will be provided in connection with individual
and multiline residence and business lines, vhere facilities permit.
Party line, PBX trunk, Centrex, Plexar, Public and Semi-Public
T;%ep?onc Services are excluded from subscribing to this teriff
offering.

fption basis vhich requires the
sr ID Service is available,
bs to Caller ID Service or not,

oy FILED -

43.1.4 Caller ID Service is offered on a subsc
customar to order the servica. ?ﬁh
any calling party, vhether th
has per call blocking c.p.bi1§39§

issued:

APR 071993 N ik AR
By A. D. ROBERTSON, Assistaq{u ceﬂ%%?dent-!xnrnal dﬁﬁwuc SERVICE COfMM
L ]

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St. Louls, Missourti














